MINUTES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AEE TRANSPORTAT IQN. COMMISSEON
Richmond, ¥irginia
September 12, 1974

The monthly méeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commissfon was held at the Central Highway Office fn Richmond, Yirginia,
on Sfdp:dedz_ner 12, 1974, at 10 a.m. The Chairman, Mr, Douglas E. Fugate,
pras .

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Eakin, Fralin, Glass, Hall,
Janney, Landes and Roos.

Absent: Mr. Crowa.

On motion of Mr. Roos, zaconded by Mr. Glass, minutes of
the naeting of August 15, 1974, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass, permits
Tssued from August 15, 1974, to September 11, 1974, fnclusive, as shown
by reacords pf the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Roos, secanded by Mr. Glass, that
cancellation of permits from Auqust 15, T974, to September 11, 1974,
11\4:1:1:59:. as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion
carried.

Mr. Jess Jackson appeared before the Commigsion representing
the citizens of York Lounty and surrounding ereas near the Bicentennial
Center. He made suggestions for changes in the proposed plans for tha
project known as the Hew Fort Fustis Boulevard, Route 105.

Mr. Roos said he would 11ke to say that, firet of all, he
appraciated Mr. Jackson's coming and also Mr. Mathews and Miss Mathews.

He said that the Highway Commiseion has givan this a grsat
deal of study and members of the Highway and Transportat{on Department
also have given it a great deal of study, and that the route selected
was the& route recammended by the Bicentennial Commissien. Further, ha
sald that we a1l hope to gain the same end, that is to provide easy and
adequate accesz ta the Bicentennial Headquarters in York, and that ha
would think that we are daing that very adequately amd properly.



0-12-74

Route 171, Project O171-147-102, C-501; 0171-089-1G1, C-502

0,286 Mt. W, WCL Town of Poquoson - Int. 172, Town of Poquoson and York
County, Award of contract to Tow bidder, Williams Paving Company. Inc..
Norfolk, Yirginia.

Bid $546,811,26
103 for engineering and additianal work 54.681.12
Work by State Forces 5,802,650
Right of Way 70,000.00
Uti11itTes 8.800.00
Amount chargeable to project 686 ,095,00

Acct. Rec. Town of Poqueson - %66,233.55
$5,224.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allecations.

Route 195, Project 0195-127-101, L-B01 CONTR. I
0.634 Hi. Planting - Freaman Rd. - 0.073 Ni. N. Cary St., City of Richmond.

Award of contract to low bidder, The &1lmore Plant & Bulb Co., Inc., Julian,
Morth Carolina.

Bid $263,905.00
102 for engineering and additional work 26,390.50
Anount chargeable to project 290, 296.00

$290,296.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route 780, Project 0250-104-101, C-501, B-601

Int. 10th St. N. W. - 0.059 M{, E. Int. McIntive Rd., City of Charlottesville,

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Sanford Construction Compamy, Inc., Sanford,
Eurt?1tnrﬁ11nn. and T. E. Brown Corstruction Co,, Inc., Morahead City, North
arolina.

Construction Right of W

Bid 3,228, R L,
10% for engineering and additfonal work 322 ,879.38 39,693.20
Work by State Forces 7.330.40

Railroad 81,785.00

Flagging 3,498.00

Amount chargasble to project 4,0B0,912.00

Acct. Rec. City of Charlottasville - $971,113.19
$2,654,799.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocatfons.



§-21-74

Route 621, Project 0621-022-119, N-B01, B-619

0.18 M1, W, Int. 619 - D.02 M1. W. Int. 619, Craig County, Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Thomas Brothers, Inc., Salem, Virginia.

Bid $35,833.00
10% for angfneering and additional work 1,683.30
Amount chargeable to project £0,516.00

$1,000 to be provided for 1n 1975-76 and Subsequent Ysars' Bydgeis.

Route 628, Project 0626-080-129, B-607

Bridge qver Lawnes Creek, Surry and Isle of Wight Counties.  Award of
E?nt:agt to Tow bidder, J. Lawson Jones Construction Go., Inc., Clarksville,
rginfa,

Bid $17%6,499.90
10% for ang1neeringnﬂnd addftional work 11,649,599
Amount chargeable project 128,150.00

$87,000.C0 to be provided for in 1975-76 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route §95, Project 0695-296-137, C-501

0.064 M1. S. Int. 697 - 1.204 M. S. Int. 697, Accomack County. Award of
contract to Jow bidder, Lance J. Eller, Inc., Tasley, ¥irginta.

Bid {Alternate) $374,362.75
108 for enginesring and additignal work 37,435.27
Work by State Forces 830.00
Uti1itias 81,432.57
Amount chargasble to project 494,101.00

$441,000.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 4054 (Medford Dr.), Project #054-029-211, C-501

Int. 236 - 0.11B M1, N, Int. 235, Fairfax County. Award pf contract to
low hidder, WilTiam A, Hazel, Inc., Fairfax, Virginia.

Bid : $90,1X).50
108 for enginsering and additional work §9,013.08
Amount chargeabla to project 99,144.00

Acct. Rec. Fairfax County - $3.696.00



9-12-74

North Ridge and Morth Main Streets, Project 5507-108-101, C-502

Morth Ridge St. from Grove 5. to Main St.; North Main St. from Northmont
Blvd. to Herth Franklin Court, City of Danville. Award of contract to low
bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Company, Danville, ¥irginfa.

Construction Right of W
Bid

102 for enginearing and additional work 20:35}':4? I:ME:M
Work by State Forces 2,958.00
Amount chargeable to project . 245 590,00

Acct. Rec. City of Danville - $36,83B.53
$42,752.00 to be provided for fn futura Urban Construction ATlocations,

Routes 60, 661 and 18, Project BR-9-74

Repairs to 51x Bridges - Over Simpson Cr., Cowpasture Rv., Jacksom Rv.
{(Rte. 60); Dgle Cr, (Rte. 661) and Blue Spring Aun [Rta, 18), Alleghany
County. Award of contract to 1ew bidder, Donald H. Selvage, Inc. and
Donald H. Selvage, Jr., Amherst, ¥irginia.

Bid : $160,374.00
10% for engineering and additfonal work 16,037.40
Amount chargeable to project 176,411.00

Tc be financed from Alleghany County Secondary and 1973-74 and 1974-75
Staumten District Primary Mainterince Raplacamsnt Budgets.

Route 95, Project PR-1-74
Pavement Repairs - 3.560Q MI. N, Int. 207 - Spotsylvania/Stafford €. L.,

farpline and Spotsylvania Counties. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
Central Atlantic Contractors, Inc., Aberdeen, Maryland.

Bfd $364,696.50
10% for engineering and addftional work 36,469,565
Amount chargeable to praject 401 ,166.00

To be firanced from 1974-75 Interstate Maintenance Replacement Funds.
Project SCE-2-74
Remgyal and Replacement of Conc. Curb and Gutter, Entrances and 5Sidewalks.

Yarious Streets and Roads, ArTington County. Award of contract to Tow
hidder, Chantilly Construction ¢orp., Chantilly, Yirginia.

Bid $376,105,50
1% for engineering and additional work 37,610,585
Amount chargeable to tﬁmject 413,716.00
To be financed from the Culpepsr District Primary and Fairfax County

Secondary Matntenance Raplacement Funds.



9-12-74

Route 95, Project US-2-74

Undersealing Portland Cemant Conc. Pave. - 3,560 M. N. 207 - Spotsylvania
€. L. NBL and SBL, Caroline County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, -
Whitehurst Paving Co., Inc., Richmond, ¥{rginia.

Bid $12,800.00
10% for engineering and additional work 1,&80,00
Ampunt chargeable to Eroject 16 ,280.00
To ba financed from the 1974-75 Fredericksburg District Interstate

Mairtenance Replacement Fund. -

Culpeper District, Plant Mix, Contract Item 7-P-4, Schedula 708-74
Award of contract to law bidder, Sam Finlay, Inc., Chantilly, ¥irginia.

Bid $76.140.00
1928 for engineering and addftional work 7.814.00
Amount chargeable to grujent 85,954.00
Ta be financed from 1973-74 Primary Construction Allocations.

MOTIOM CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Rooz, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Commissfon concur 1n award of contract by the North Carolina
Department of Transportation and Highway Safety on the following project:

Route 62, Project Q062-071-101, C-50]

Award of contract to low bidder, C. R. Duncan Construction Company,
Stoneville, Rorth Caralina.

Bid $85,479.83
1{¥§ for engineering and additional work 8,547.98
Work by State Forces 55.00
Amount chargeable to project 94,083.00

$69,083.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 and Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allocatfons.

MOTION CARRIED



9-12-74

Moved by  Mr. Roos, secornded by Mr, Glass,
that the Commission confirm Tatter ballot action rejecting hids received
August 21, 1974, on the following projects, and authorizs readvertisement
of thesa projects: :

Route 58, Projact DOSR-070-106, ¢-501, B-501, B-GDZ, B-607, B-608, B-609

0.14 Mi. H. Int. 6 - 0.55 MHi. W. WKL Stuart..Pntr1ck County. Lnu.hid -
22.6% over estimate.

Route 95, Project 7095-127-102, C-501

Int. 95 and 64 (nesr Bryan Park), City of Richmond. Low bid - 42% gver
estimate, (Expanston of Existing Toll Plazas)

Route 624, Project 0624-013-117, C-501, B-509, B-510, B-611, B-E15, B-516

Int. 665 - 0.036 Mi. 5. Int. 6B3, Buchanan County, Low bid - 37.3% ovar
estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Rr, Fralin, seconded by Mr. Jammey,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Sectfon T28 of
Title 23 - Highways, Unfted States Code, and PPM 20-8, a design publfc
haarigg was held 1n the Patrick County Courthouse, Stuart, Virginia, on
June 23, 1874, at 10:30 a.m., for the purpoge of considering the proposed
design of Route 58 {Stuart Bypass) from 0.846 mile west of the West
Corporata Limits of Stuart to 0.378 mile east of the East Corporate Limits
of Stuart in Patrick County, ¥Virginia, State Project 7058-07D-103, £-501:
Federal Pyodect F-024-1{ ); and

WHEREAS, ?ropar notice was yiven fn advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
recommendations for or zgainst the proposed project as presented, and
thelr statements heing duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, aTong with all other, has been carafully reviewed;



9-12-74

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that the major design
features of this project ba approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd design publi¢ hearing by the Depart-
ment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, sacondad by Mr, Roas,
that

WHEREAS, {n accordance with the provisions of Saction 128
of Titla 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and
design public hearing was held in the Edinburg Elsmentary School, Edinburg,
Yirginia, on April 19, 1974, at 10:30 a.m., for the purpose of considering
the proposed improvement of Route 576 from 0,11 mile west of the east
Intersection of Route €56 t¢ the intersection of Route #2 in Shenandoah
County, State Frﬂiects 0675-085-159, C-501; 0675-0B5-162, C-501; Federal
Projact S-1550 { ); and

WHEREAS , |I>rop¢r notice was given in advance and 211 thosa
present were given a full cpportunity to express their opinions and
recomendations for or agafnst the proposed project as presented, and
thefr statesents being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effects of
tha proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with aTl other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design features of Project D675-085-158, C-501 from 0.11 mile west of the
east fntersection of Route 686 to 0.037 mi1e wast of the intersection of
Route GBZ be approved fn accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said location amd design public hearing by the Department's engineers;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this action does not constitute
approval of Project 0675-085-162, C-501 from 0.037 mile west of the inter-
section of Route 682 to the intersecticn of Route 42,

MOTION CARRIED



D=12-74

Moved by  Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHERERS. under authority af Saction 33.1-80 of the Code of
Virginfa of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the Town of Elkton for
maintenance piyments at the annuzl rate of $1600 per mile on additional
streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Town of Elkton on additional streets totaling 0.55 mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementicned section of the Code,
effective July 1, 1974, for the ﬂuartnﬂ_v payments die after September 30,
1974, The additiomal streets and milmege eligible for payment are described

ns follows:

Tervace Avenye - "A" Street to Ashby Avenue 0.30 Mile
Wirt Avame - Shenandoah Avenue to First Street 0.17 Mile
First Street - Wirt Avenué to Spotswood Trall 0.05 Kile
Morgan Avenug - "D* Street to Dead End . 0.03 Hile

These additions, totaling 0.55 mila, increase tha total mileage in the Town
of Elkton from 11.12 miles to 11.67 miTes of approved streets subject o

payment.
MOTIGN CARRIED

that Moved by My, Landes, seconded by  Mr. Roos,

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 45 made by the Town of Franklin for
maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Town of Frankiin on additional streets totalfng 0.65 mile and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective July 1, 1974, for the ﬂunrtnr1y p?¥nants due aftar September 30,

ellg

1974, The 2dditional straets and m?leage fble for payment are described
a5 Tollows: _
Banks Strest « Morton Street to Dorchestar Strect 0.94 Mile
Crescent Drive - North High 5treet to 1000' West of

tlorth High Street 0.19 H{le
MeCutcheon Street = Crescent Orive to Carrie Drive 0.07 Wila
Carrie Drive = Fairview Driva to 300' West of

McCutcheon 5treet 0.18 Mila
Dorchester Straet - Banks Street to 937' West of

Banks Street 0.18 Mila



9-12-4

These additions, totaling 0.66 mile, increase the total mileage 1n the
Town of Frank1in from 28.18 miles to 28.84 miles of approved streets
subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED

hat Moved by  Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Roos,
tha

KRHEREAS . under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1950, as amendad, requast 15 made by the City of Harrisornburg
for maintenance payments on additional stroets meating required standards;

KW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
mada to the City of Harrfsonburg on additipnal streets totaiing 1.65 miles
amd meeting required standards under tha aforementioned section of the Code,
affective July 1, 1974, for the ﬂuarter'ly paymants due after September X,
1974. The additional streats and mileage eligible for paywment are describad

as follows:
Andergran Drive = Mountain Yiew Drive to Paul Street (.16 Mile
Cardinal Drive - Paul Strest to Dend End South 0,02 Mle
Colonial Orive - Frem 591' East of Pleasant HI11

Road to Dead End East 0.07 Mile
Eastover Drive - Paul Street to Dead End South .02 Mle
Emery Street « From 730' East of Central Avenye

to Pleasant H111 Rgad 0.20 M{la
5. Dogwood Drive - Fram 132' South of Sharpas Drive

ts Hillandale Avenua 0.14 Mfie
K. Bay Street - Hartmap Drive to Rockinghan Drive  0.05 Mile
Highland Court - Southampton Orive to Dead End South 0.03 Mile
Helly Court - Raservoir Street to Dead End East 0,07 Mile
Mountain Yiew Drive = CarTton Streat to 357' South 0.07 Mila
Park Circle = Saventh 5treet to Dead End South 0.03 Mi1e
Rocco Avenue = 5. Main Street to Dead Erd East D.09 Mle
Seventh Street = Las Avenue to Rockingham Drive 0.14 Mle
Southampton Drive = 572" West of Central to Central

Sauth D0.20 Mlle
Tamela Court = Emery Street to Dead End South 0.12 Mile
¥Yina Strest - K. Main Street to 1125" East 0.21 Mlle
Hesthampton Court = Southampton Drive to Dead End 0.03 Mile

These additions, totaling 1.65 miles, increase the total mileage 1n the
City of Harrisonburg from 49,13 miles to 50.78 miles of approved streets
subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



§=-12-74

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, Route § in Goochland County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Prafact 00D6-037-T04, C-504; and

WHERERS. one section of the old road 15 no longer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectiom
33.1-148 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.31 mile of the
01d Route 6, shown Tn blue and designatad as Saction 1 on the plat dated
August 16, 1974, Project 0006-037-104, C-504, ke abandoned as a part of
the State Highway System,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr, Heli, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, Route Alt, 58 in Russell County has been altared
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6058-083-104, C-502; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road 1s no longer necessary
for purpeses of the State Highway System, a new road having been constructed
in 1ieu thereof;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, az amanded, 0.3 mile of the old
Tacation of Route ATt. 58, shown 1n yeTlow and designated as Section T on
the plet dated November 8, 1973, Project 6058-083-104, £-602, be discontinued
a5 & part of tha Stete Highway System.

MOTICH CARRIED
Moved by  Mr. Hall, séconded by Mr. Jarney,
that

WHEREAS, Route Alt, 58 1n Russell County has bean alterad and
raconstructed as shown on plans for Projact 6058-083-104, C-501: and

WHEREAS, three sectfons of the old road are no Tonger nacessary
:nrl urp::es g; the State Highway System, a new road having been constructed
n 1ieu thereof;



9-12-74

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of tha Cods of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.83 wile of the
o1d Tocation of Route Alt. 58, shown Tn yellow and dﬁiﬁated as Sections
1, 2 and 3 on the plat dated November 5, 1973, Projact 6058-083-104, C-531,
be discontinued as & part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Fralin, secondad by Mr. Jarney.
that i :

WHEREAS, in accordance with tha provisions of Saction 128
of TitTe 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PP 20-8, a Tocatdon and
design public hearing was held 4n the Forest Park School, 2730 Melrose
Avenue, Roaroke, ¥irgfnia, on April 23, 1974, at 7:00 p.m., for thetﬂurpose
of consideriny the propgsed improvament aof 24th Strast from the north end of
the 24th Street Tunnel (Shaffers Crossing) to Melrose Avenue: Malrosa
Avenue from 24th Street to Crascent Street; Loudoun Avenue from 2Z2nd Strest
to 2ith Street and Relocated 22nd Street from Loudoun Avanue to Lymchburg -
Salem Turnpike in the City of Roanoke; State Project U0O00-128-105, C-507:
Federal Project M-5128 (6); and

WHEREAS, proper notlce was given in advance and all those
present were given a full oﬁpnrtun‘lty to express thair opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
tha proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
ard this evidenca, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that tha lacation and major
design features of this project be appraved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd location and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by M™Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of ¥irginiz and ?u'lhim of the Highway and Transportation Commission, a
Tocation and design public hearing was held in the York High School, Yorktown.
¥irginia, on June 17, 1974, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considaring tha
posed improvement of Route 105 from the intersection of Route 143 to the
ntersection of Route 17 1n the City of Newport News and York County, State
Projects 0105-121-141, €-501 and 0105-099-101, C-501; and



g=12-74

WHEREAS , ?rnpar notice was given fn advance and all thosa
presant were given a full cpportunity to express their opinlons and
recommendations for or against the proposed projects as presented, and
their statamants being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, social and enviromeental effects of
the proposed projects have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with 411 other, has been carefully reviewed;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the location and major
design faatures of these projects be approved fn accordance with the plan
as proposed and presented at the said location and design public hearing
hydthe Dapartment's engineers, amended to deny access tu O1d Dominion Roadi
an

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that these projects be designated
85 2 Limited Access Highway 1n accordance with Article 4, Chaptar 1,
Title 33,1 of the 1950 Code, as amendad, and in accordance with the
Highway and Transportation Commission polictes.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location &nd design
puhlic hnrln% was held in the Botetourt Bullding at the Elcucester Gounty
Courthouse, Gloucester, Virginia, on March 5, 1974, at 10:00 a.m., for the
purpose of considering the proposed improvement of Routes €23 and 625 from

0.328 mile west of the Intersection of Route 565 to 0.829 mile west of the
gast intersection of Routes 623 and 625 1n Gloucester County, State Project
0623-036-116, C~501; Federal Project 5-1657 ( )3 and

WHEREAS, proper notice was givan in advance and 211 those
present wara given a full opportunity to express thelr opinfons amd
recommendations for or against the proposad project as presented, and thelir
statements being duly recorded; and '

WHEREAS, the economic, so¢ial and envirommental effects of the
praposed project have been axamined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
deasign features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd location and design public hearing by
the Dapartmant's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



9-12-74

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr, Glass,
that the Commission confirm lettar ballot action rejecting bid received
September 4, 1974, on the following project, and authorize redasign and
readvertisement of this project:

Route 606, Project 7460-067-101, C-502, B-609

0.977 Mi. 5. Int. Exist. 460 - Int. Exist, 450, Mottoway County. Low bid -
31.7% over astimate, '

MOTION CARRIED -

Moved by  Mr. Glass, seconded by My, Landas,
that '

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with tha provisicons of Saction 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPN 20-8, a locatfan amd
design public hearing was hald in tha Roseland Rescue Squad Hall located
on Route 151 1n Nelson County on July 22, 1974, at 7:00 p.m., for the
Rurpnse of considertng tha proposed ggmmnt of Rgute 655 (Rosaland

oad) from the fntersection of Route 56 to tha intersection of Route 151
in He‘l?u? Euﬂty, State Project DGE5-062-119, C-501; Federal Project
5-803 - |

WHEREAS, proper notice was given ¥n advance and 211 thpse
present were gfven a full opportunity to express their opinions and
reconmendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
their stataments heing duly racorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and envirommenta) effects of
the proposed projact have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this avidence, aTong with a1l other, has besn carefiully raviewsd;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan
as proposed and presanted at the said Tocation and design public hearing
by the Dapartment's angineers.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by  Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Roos,

WHEREAS, Tn accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of ¥irginfa and polfcfes of the Highway and Transportatfon Commissfon, a
location and design public hearing was held 1n the Botetourt Bullding at
Gloucester Courthouse, Gloucester, Virginia, on Jume 21, 1974, at 10:00 a.m.,
for the ?urpose of considering the proposed inprovement of Route 1202 from
0.002 mile sast of the {ntersaction of Route 1208 to D.0Z0 wmile east of the
intersection of Route 1210 in Gloucester County, State Project 1202-036-110,

C-50T; and



9-12=74

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
prasent wara given a full cpportunity to express their opinions and
racommendations for cr against the proposed project as presentad, and
thefr statements baing duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social amd environmental effacts
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

HOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESOLYED. that the location and major
desfgn features of this project be approved 1n accordance with Scheme II1
s proposed and presented at the sald lecation and design public hearing
by tha Department's engineers, with minor modifications to reduce property
damage.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, Route T80 1n Accomack County has been altered and
reconstriucted as shown on plans for Project 0N80-001-101, C-6O1; amd

WHEREAS, six sections of the old road are no longer necessary
at a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old, and
two sectfons of the old road ave no longer necessary for purposes of the
State Highway System, &nd seven secticns of the old road are to be trans-
ferred to tha Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
31.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.47 mila of old
lacation of Route 180, shown in blua and designated as Sectiens 5, 7, 9,
11, 12 and 15 on the plat dated February 25, 1974, Project 0180-001-101,
C-501, be abandoned as a part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-144 of
tha Code of Virginia of 19580¢, as amended, 0.17 mile of ald Tocation of
Route 180, shown 1n yellow and designated as Sectioms & ard 14 on the plat
and project referred 1o hereinabove, be discontinued as a part of the
State Highway System; and

BE IT ALSG FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33,71-35
of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amendad, 2.85 miTes of o1d location of
Route 180, shown in red and designated as Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 10 and 13
on the pTat and project referred to hereinabove, be transferved from the
Primary Systam to the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED



9-12-74

" Moved by  Mr, Hall, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

HHEREAS, Route B0 1n Buchanan County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0080-{013-104, C-501; and

WHEREAS, three sections of the old road are no longer
necessary for purposes of the State Highway System, a new road having
bean constructed 1n 1leu thereof, and one section of tha o1d road 1: to
be transferred to the Semndury System of Highways:

MOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of ¥irginia of 19650, as emended, 0.35 wmile of old -
Route 80, shown in yellow and designated as Sections 1, 2 and 4 on the
plat dated April 8, 1974, Project ODRD-013-104, C-BO1, be discontinued
as a part of the State Highway System; and '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35
of tha Code of Virginia of 1950, as amanded, 0.08 mila of old Routa 80
shown in red and dasignatad as Section 3 on the plat and project referred
tc harainabove, be transfarred from the Frimary System to the Secondary
System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Jamney,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
Buchanan, Dickenson, Nelson and Russell Counties have requasted that certain
roads which na longer serve as a public necessity be discontinued as parts
of tha Secondary Systam of Highways:

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectian
33.1-150 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amanded, tha following roads
se t:isc:mt! nued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, affactive this
a -

BUCHANAN - Section 1 of old Tocation Rte, 604 from Rta, 460

to Sta. 15460, Proj. 0604-013-118, C-501 0.711 Mla
DICKENSON - Sections 2, 7, B and 9 of 0l1d location Rtes. 643

and 654 between Rte. 63 and Sta. 16+70, Proj.

0643-025=-126, C=-501 0.15 Mils
NELSON - Rte. 830 from a point 0.20 M1. Wast of Rte. 722

to a point 0.80 M1. Hast of Rte. 722 0.60 Kile
RUSSELL - Sections &, 5, 6, 7 and 15 of c1d location Rtes.

694, 683, 504, 609 amd 702 between Sta, 38435 and

Sta. 186+40, Proj. 6053-083-104, C-501 0.71 Mle

- Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of old Tocation Rties,
678, 699, 613, 675 and 857 between Sta, 312400
amd 5ta. 615400, Proj. 6058-083-104, C-502 1.3D0 Mlle

MOTION CARRIED



9/12/7h

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Jannay,
that

WHEREAS, in comection with Route 29, State Highwey Project 0029-
005-103, RW-203, the Comormeealth acquired certain lamis, portlons of which
1lie mmislde the normal right of way, from A, 5. Rk by Certificats dated
Jarmary 2, 19569, case for which has been camplebed, as recorded in Deed Book
276, Page 130 and fremt Junior Roper Cemphell srd Rachel M. Canpbell by deed
dated July 31, 1967 a5 recarded in Deed Book 268, Fage 202, these insimuments
belng of recard In the Office of the Clerk of the Clreult Court of Anharat
County; am

WHEREAS, the State Higiwny ard Trensportation Commisaioner has
certlfied in writing that the excees lard, so acquired, iying mouthesst of and
adjacent to the southeast offlge revised proposed right of way and limited
accens 1ine of Reute 29 fram a point 92 feet opposlte survey Statlon 33403
(eurvey and propesed N.B.L. centerlins) to a point 103 fest opposlte survey
Station 335425 (survey and preposed N,B.L, centerline) ie not needed for the
usez of the 3tate Higimey System and the sele of asme 1s deamad by kim to be
in the publlc Interest.

NOW, THERFFGRE, in asgardance with the provisioems of § 33.1-93 of
the 1950 Code of Virglnla, as smended, 1t iz the judgment of thia Coaomlaaion
that the sal= of the land, so0 pertlfied, is In the public interest and the
State Hgfsny and Transportation Commlssicner 1s hereby suthooized o execube
a deed in the name of the Comomwenlth conveying same, without wermanty, to
Y pereon Oor persona agrecabls to paying & conslderatlon satisfactory to the
St.atelﬂg-:tita of Way Englneer, subject to such restrlctions ag may be deemsd
requisits.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. &lass, seconded by Mr., Janney,
that

WHERFAS, in comection with Route 64, State Hlghwey Project DO6Y-
122=-101, RW=202, the Ccemormealth acquired certaln lamds, poetions of widch
1e outside the normal right of way, from Myrtle Widtehurst Colller and Clyde
L. Colllar by deed dated June 21, 1966 as recarded. in Desd Book 1061, Bage 573
and fram Wllism W, (kle and Medn! K. Unkle by deed deted Jure 30, 1967 es
regarded in Deed Book 1000, Pege 231, thege lnstrments bedng of recced in the
Offlse of tha Clark of the Corporation Cont of the Clty of Nopfolk: and

WHEHEARY, the State Highway and Transpartetlon Commissioner hae
certified In writing thet the excess Jlard, so asquired, lying east of and
ad)acert to the east proposed right of way and limitsd accemsz 1ine of Foube Gl
fram a point 120,50 feet opposite muovey Station 27240047 (centerline Foute
&4) to 2 point 125,48 feet ite survey Station 27U416,10 (centerline Route
&84) 18 not neaied

:



9/12/74

NOW, THEREFORE, In accordarce with the provislons of § 33.1-93 of
the 1950 Code of Wirgima, es amended, 1t 13 the Judpment of this Commlsaicn
that the aale of the land, 30 certlfled, 1s In the public Intarest amd the
State Hlghsmy snd Transportatlion Commseloner 1s hereby euthorized to execute
a deed 1 the name of the Coomonwealth comeying asme, without werranty, to
any peraon or parscns agrecsble to psying a considerstion satisfectory to the
State Right of Way Englneer, sublect tc such restrictions wihlch may be decmed

requiaite.
Motlon cerried.

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr, Janney,
that

WHEREAS, In corectlon with Route 460, State Hiphwey Project DUS0-
073=105, R=202, the Comrrwealth sooulred certaln lsnds, 8 partlm of whilch
lle=a outslde the north proposed right of way 1ine, from the County Schocl
Beard of Prince Edward Coumty by deed dated Ausuat 31, 1571 a8 recorded In
Deed Bock 177, Page 719 In the Offlce of the Cleark of the Clrcult Court of
Prince Edward County; and _

WHEREAS, the 3tats Hlghway and Tranaportation Coopdealonen has
gartified in writing that the regidue of the pareel of iand, 8¢ scquired,
lying cn the north slde of and adlacert to the north proposed right of way
line of Route 450 fram 8 polnt approximetaly 68 feet opposits sprrorinate
survey Station 1943468 (centerline W.B.L.) to a point epproximetely 63 feet
opposlts epproximete survey Statlon 1947+10 (canteriine W.B.L.) 18 mot needed
for the uses of the State Mgy Systen and the sele of seme is deemed by
Hmn to be In the publlc Inferost.

. NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisione of § 33.1-93 of
the 1950 Oode of Virginls, as amended, it 12 the julgment of this Commlssion
that the sale of the parcel of land, a0 certified, 18 in the publle Interest,
amd the State Highwey end Trerapoe-tatlion Commlassioner 18 hareby authordzed to
execute a deed, without warrenty, in the neme of the Commonweslth conveylng
agme Lo Auby C. Nordstrom or her heira at & prioe aptiafastory with the State
Right of Way Engineer and subject to such restrictions as he may deem requisite.

Motion carTied.

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Jennay,
that

WHEREAS, 1n comectlon wlth Route 220, State Higlhsmy Project 6220-
1284-105, Fﬂi—aﬂl,theﬂumwaulthacquired certa.‘ln lsmxie, portlons of which
1ie cubelde the norwal right of way, from Rhodessa H. Cooper by dead dated
May 16, lg?ﬂaarecmdedinneadBuoklﬁg,Pmllﬁﬂ from Clyde 0. Yates and



9/12,/ T4

Enmz H. Yates by deed dated Maxch 20, 1974 az recorded in Deed Book 1346,
Page U5, ond from Eugene H. Overecker and Julis Y, Overpclker by deed dated
April 1, 1574 =m recorded 1n Deed Book 1347, Page 118, these instruments
baing of recard In the Office of the Clerk of the Civeult Court of the Clty
of Roanoke; armd .

WHEREAS, the State Hghwey amd Trensportation Commesicner haa
cortlified In wrdting that the residues of the land, with improvesmerta thers—
on, which lle scutheast of anxl adjacent t6 the southeast proposed ripht of
way and lmited acesss line of Foute 220 from a point epprocimately 25 fect
opposlte approximate survey 3tatlon 11428 (centerline Smford Averue) to a
point approximately 25 feet opposite approximate surwey Station 11478 {center—
e Sanford Averne); from & point apmoiximately 37 feet opposite approximate
survey . Station 12430 (centerline Senford Avermie) to a point epproximstely 49
Teet opposite approximate pwrvey Station 12480 (centarline Sanford Averme);
ard from fhe last deseribed podnt to a point sporoximately 62 feet oppoelte
approximate eurwey Station 13+28 (certerline Sanford Averme) are not needed
for the usiex of tha State Higlsay System and the sale of aame 13 deeed by
him to he In the publle irtepeat. -

NOW, THEREPOHE, In accordance with the provizions § 33.1-53 of the
1350 Code of Virginia, =6 amended, 1t 18 the judgment of this Commiselon that
the sale of the pareels of land with improvements, ac certified, 1e in the
public Interest and the State Hlghwey arsl Transportation Commissioner ia
hereby authverdeed to exedute a deed ar deeds in the reme of the Conmoramalth
ectveying same, without werrenty, to ANy person or persons willing to pay
prices satisfectory to the State Right of Wey Enginser and mubject to gush
restrictions ag may bo deemsd requisite,

Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. Roos, secondad by Mr. Glass, the Comissicn
approved request af the Board of Supervisors of New Kent County for transfer
to the primary system of Routa 508 betwean Route 60 and Route (0o1d Route
33), since this section meets seven of the nine point criteria for inclusfon
in the primary system, to be numbered Route 155.



9-12-74

- Moved by  Mr. Janney, Seconded by HMr. Eakin,
tha

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-22]1 of the Code of 'Hrg:nlu provides
a fund for fiscal 1974-75 of $2,500,000 to0 " . . . be sxpended by the
Comnission for constructing, reconsiructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cltfes and towns ta industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other astablishments will be bullt
under firm contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Essex County has by
resolutfon requested the use of indusirial access funds to provide acceszs
to the new Tacility of Perdue Inr.urguruted, off Route 17 near Tappahannock
in Essex County, estimated to cost $45,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
nghmfaﬂ Transportation Compission's policy on the use of industrial
access Tunds:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $45.000 from the
Industrial access fund for 1974-75 he allocated to provide access to the
new Tacility of Perdue Incorporated, off Route 17 near Tappahannock 1n
Essex County, Project 1030-028-134, £-501, contingent upon tha necessary
right of way and adjustment of ut‘lf'lties being provided at no cost to
tha Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a furd for ¥iscal 1974-75 of $2,500,000 to " , . . be expemded by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or 1mgruv1ng
access roazds within countfes, cities and towns to industrial sites on
which nanufactyring, processing or ather establishmants will be built
under firm centract or are alrsady constructed.": and

HHEREAS, the City Council of Portsmouth has hy resolution
requested the use of industrial access funds to provide access to the
Er::used Shared Hospital Zervicas Laundry in the City of Portimouth on

Imhurst Lane Extended, estimated to cost $167,000; and



9-12-14

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the previsions of the
Highway and Transportation Cammission's polfcy on the use of industrial
access funds;

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $13%,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1974-75 be allocated to assist 1n providing
access to the Ernﬁnsud Shared Hospital Services Laundry in the City of
Portsmouth on ETmhurst Lane Extended, Project 9999-124-103, C-501,
contingent upon (1) the industry's entering into & firm contract for
the construction of 1ts facility, {2) the necessary right of way am
adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the Commarwealth,
and (3) tha axecuticn of an agreement between the ¢ty of Portsmouth
and the ¥irginfa Department of Highways and Transportatfon for the City
to bear all cests over and above the industrial eccess funds, which
Iindustrial access funds shall be RO of the zctua]l contract casts of
eligible Ttems but shall not exceed $134,000.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Roos, seconded by Mr. Eakfn, that

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-223 of the Coda of Virginia sets
forth that the General Assembly of Virginia has found and declared that
it f5 " . . . 1n the public interest that access roads to public
recreational areas and historical sites be provided by using highway
funds . . ."; provides $1,500,000 from higlway funds for such purpose;
and further provides that "The State Highway Commission and the Commfssion
of Outdonr Recreation are hurtb¥ authorized to make reculatfons to carry
cut the provisions of this section."; and

MHEREAS, the Commission of {lutdoor Recreaticn and the
State Highway and Transportation Commissicn have adopted a joint policy
to govern the use of recreational access funds pursuant to Sastion 33.1-223
of the Code of ¥irginia; and

WHEREAS, the ({ty Council of Chesepeake has by resolution
requested the use of recreatiomal access funds to provide adeguate access
to the Great Eridge Locks Park within the City of Chesapeaka, estimated
to cost $60,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been congidered by the Commission
of Outdoor Recreation apnd has been found to comply fully with the
provigions of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Conmission of Quidoor Recreation has recommended
the construction of the aforenentioned access;



§-12-74

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $60,000 from the
recreational access fund for 1974-75 be allocated to provide adequate
access to the Great Bridge Lacks Park in the Lity of Chesapeake,

Project 9999-131-109, C~-501, contingent upon the right of way being
provided and the utilities being adjusted at no cost to the Commoswealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Fralim, seconded by  Mr, Rons,
that :

MHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Coda of ¥irginia sats
forth that the General Assembly of Virginfa has found and daclared that

14« " . . . 1n the public Tnterest that access roads to public
recreational areas and historical sites be provided by using highway
furds . . .": provides 31,500,000 from highway funds for such purpose;

and further provides that "The 5tate Highway Commission and the Commission
of Qutdoor Recreation are hereby authcrized toc make regulations to carry
out the provisions of this section."; and

WHEREAS, the Cammission of Qutdoor Recreation and the
State Highway and Transportation Commission have adopted a foint policy
to govern the use of recreational access funds pursuant to Section
33.1-223 of the Code of ¥Yirginfa; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Suparvisors of Giles County has by
resolution requested the use of recreatfonal access fumds to provide
adﬁquate accass to the White Rocks Campgrounds, estimated to cost $80,000;
an

WHEREAS. this request has been contfdered by the Commissfon
of Dutdoor Recrsation and has been found to comply fully with the provisions
of Section 33.1-223; amd

WHEREAS, the Commissfon of Oytdoor Recreation has recommended
the construction of the aforementioned access:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $80,000 from the
recreaticnal access fund for 1974-75 be allocated to provide adequate
access to the White Rocks Eamﬂgmunds in Giles County. Project 0613-035-
137, C=501, contingent upon the right of way being provided and the utilities
being adjusted at no cost toc the recreational access fund.

MOTION CARRIED



8-12-74

Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Glass, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia sets
forth that the General Assembly of Yirginia has found and declarad that
it 1s " . . . in the public intersst that access rovads to public
recreational areas and historical sites be provided by using highway
funds . . ."; provides $1,500,000 from highway funds for such purpose;
and further provides that "The State Highway Commizsion and the Commission
of Qutdoor Recreation are hereby authorired to make regulations to carry
out the provisions of this section."; and -

WHEREAS, the Commissfon of Qutdoor Recreation and the
State Highway and Transportation Commission have adopted a joint policy
to govern the use of recreational access funds pursusant to Section 33.1-223
of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisers of Stafford County has
by resolution requested the use of recreational access funds to provide
a::ess to the Curtis Memorial County Park, estimated to cost $158,000:
a

WHEREAS, this request has baen considered by the Commission
af Qutdoor Recreation and has been found to comply fully with the
provisions of Sectiom 33.1-223; and

WHERERS, tha Conmissfon of Qutdeor Recrasation has recommended
the constructicn of the aforsmsrtioned access; ,

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOULYED, that $158,000 from the
1574-75 recreationa) access fund be allocated to provide access to the
Curtis Memorial County Park in Stafford County, Project 0755-D89-146, C-501,
contingent upon the right of way being provided and the uti1ities being
adjusted at no cost to the Commarwealth,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, secorxled by Mr, Landas, that

: WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commonwez1th
ef ¥irginfz and poTicies of the Highway and Transportation Commission, a
lncation and design public hearing was held in the Cameron Elementary
School, 3434 Campbell Drive, Alexandria, Virginia, on April 16, 1974, at
7:30 p.m,, for the purpose of considering the proposed improvement of
Route 1332 {Huntingtnn Avenue) From 0.030 mile southeast of the 1ntersection
of Route 247 to 0.0T6 mile northwest of the intsrsaction of Route 1 1n
Fatrfax County, State Project 1332-029-0338, C-501: and '



§-12-74

WHEREAS . ﬁvmpur notice was given in advance and all those
prasant were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
recomsandations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and enviromoental wffects
of the proposed project have heen examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewsd;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design featuras of this project be approved 1in accordance with the plan
as proposad and presented at the said location 2nd design public hearing
by tha Dapartment's angineers; and

B8E IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that as requested by the County of
Fairfax, a hiking and biking trail on the south side of the project will
be provided contingent upen the County of Fairfax paying all cost of
add?tional right of way, incTuding additional E;upertr damages and all
other costs attributable to the additionsl right of way nacessitated by
the hiking and biking trail; and

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLYED, that the Department will
raintain the hiking and Biking trail as a part of the ad]acent rozdway
sxcapt for snow and ice ramoval.

MOTION CARRTED

Mr. George D. E:3115h. Sr,, Chafrman, Bpard of Supervisors
of Mestmoreland County, appeared before the Commissfon to request that a
change be made in tha praposed projects for 1975 and 1976 to dual lane
Route 3 from Lerty to Templemon, to provide for a bypass of Montross. The
Comission agreed to have this studied.

The Chafrman reninded the Commiss{on that the next meating
would be held at Natural Bridge during the Fall Conference on October 24, 1974,

The meeting was adjourned at 11:35 a.m.
Approved:

Yo for 2 Tz n L

Thalrman




